The 

Petitioner then filed replies to the SCN on 6th September, 2021 and 12th 

December, 2023. The impugned order dated 1st January, 2025 was then passed 

confirming the demand in the following terms: 

“i) I hereby order to recover ITC of IGST of Rs.26,26,988/- 

(Twenty-Six Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Eighty-Eight) from M/s DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES 

PRIVATE LIMITED under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 

2017 along with interest payable thereon under section 50 of 

the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 

2017 and also impose penalty of Rs. 26,26,988/- (Twenty-Six 

Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Eight) 

upon M/s DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE 

LIMITED under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017; 

ii) I hereby order to recover ITC of CGST of Rs. 3,86,49,859/- 

(Three-Crore Eighty-Six Lakhs Forty-Nine Thousand Eight-

Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) from M/s DEVANSH WIRE 

AND CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED under section 74(1) of the 

CGST Act, 2017 along with interest payable thereon under 

section 50 of the CGST Act and also impose penalty of Rs. 

3,86,49,859/- (Three-Crore Eighty-Six Lakhs Forty-Nine 

Thousand Eight-Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) upon M/s 

DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED under 

Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017; 

iii) I hereby order to recover ITC of SGST of Rs. 

3,86,49,859/- (Three-Crore Eighty-Six Lakhs Forty-Nine 

Thousand Eight-Hundred and Fifty-Nine only) from M/s 

DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED under 

Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 along with interest 

payable thereon under section 50 of the CGST Act and also 

impose penalty of Rs. 3,86,49,859/- (Three-Crore Eighty-Six 

Lakhs Forty-Nine Thousand Eight-Hundred and Fifty-Nine 

only) upon M/s DEVANSH WIRE AND CABLES PRIVATE 

LIMITED under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017; 

iv) I hereby impose penalty of Rs.50,000/- (Rs.25,000/- each 

under CGST and SGST Act) upon both Shri Ashish Goyal, 

Director of M/s Devansh Wire and Cables Private Limited